

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: February 4, 2021 10:31 AM
FILING ID: D599A4DDA8181
CASE NUMBER: 2020SC947

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Opinion by Grove, J., Dailey and Welling,
J.J., concurring
Case No. 19CA1243

BOULDER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
Honorable Nancy W. Salomone, Judge
Case No. 11CV912

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioner: FORD MOTOR COMPANY

v.
Respondent: FORREST WALKER

Case No. 20SC947

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American
Tort Reform Association:**

Lee Mickus, #23310
Evans Fears & Schuttert LLP
3200 Cherry Creek Drive South, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80209
Email: lmickus@efstriallaw.com
Telephone: 303-656-2199

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE PROCEDURAL SEQUENCE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE RECURS AND JUSTIFIES CLARIFICATION OF THE POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST CALCULATION.....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETATION OF C.R.S. § 13–21–101 RELIES ON ILLUSIONS AND PRODUCES A DISTINCTION THAT HAS NO RATIONAL JUSTIFICATION.....	7
A. C.R.S. § 13–21–101(2) Cannot Reflect a Legislative Purpose to Limit Variable-Rate Post-Judgment Interest to Certain Categories of Cases Appealed.....	8
B. The Court of Appeals Prioritizes a Legal Fiction Over Historical Facts.....	10
C. The Existence of a Rational Basis for Calculating Post-judgment Interest Using a Variable Rate Depends on Including Successful Appeals Vacating Judgments for New Trials.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Power Equip. Co.</i> , 881 P.2d 451 (Colo. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Estate of Ford v. Eicher</i> , 250 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2011)	5
<i>Reid v. Berkowitz</i> , 315 P.3d 185 (Colo. App. 2013).....	5
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare L.L.C.</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2011)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Schutt</i> , 914 P.2d 921 (Colo. 1996).....	passim
<i>Slack v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 5 P.3d 280 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>Smith v. Executive Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 230 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2010).....	7, 12
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2005).....	10
<i>Sperry v. Field</i> , 205 P.3d 365 (Colo. 2009).....	passim
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2020 COA 164.....	passim

Statutes

Act of March 25, 1982, ch. 39, 1982 Colo. Laws 227.....	4
C.R.S. § 13-21-101	passim

Other Authorities

2018 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 99 (S.B. 18-098, Section 1).....2, 6

Digest of Bills Enacted by the Fifty-Third General Assembly, 1982 Second
Regular Session4
